

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 17, 2014, 4:27 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E CRF
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Supreme Court No. _____

90048-5

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

CYNTHIA LUSEBRINK

Petitioner,

vs.

**KENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, a municipal corporation and a
subdivision of the State of Washington**

Respondent,

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
No. 10-2-10370-8- KNT
Court of Appeals, Division I
No. 69348-4-I

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

JERRY J. MOBERG, WSBA No. 5282
PATRICK R. MOBERG, WSBA 41323
JERRY MOBERG & ASSOCIATES, P.S.
Attorneys for Respondent Kent School District
P.O. Box 130 – 124 3rd Avenue S.W.
Ephrata, WA 98823
(509) 754-2356

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	Factual Background	1-10
III.	REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	11
A.	Ms. Lusebrink’s Petition for Review should be denied because the appellate court’s decision to uphold the Jury’s Verdict follows all controlling precedent.	11
1.	Ms. Lusebrink misstates the actual holding in the Appellate Court’s Decision to uphold the Jury Verdict ...	11-12
2.	The appellate court followed <i>Davis</i>	12-15
3.	The appellate court followed <i>Dean</i>	15-16
4.	The appellate court followed <i>Clarke</i>	16-17
B.	Ms. Lusebrink’s Petition for Review should be denied because there is no Issue of substantial public interest	17-18
1.	Ms. Lusebrink’s reliance on dicta from a federal decision interpreting the American Disabilities Act is not a basis for this Court to legislate from the bench, violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine, and overturn years of precedent interpreting this state’s disability law	18-21
2.	Ms. Lusebrink’s reliance on a federal decision interpreting the ADA should not be allowed because it was not part of her appeal.....	21-22
C.	Ms. Lusebrink’s Petition for Review should be denied because there is no legal error in Jury Instruction No. 11	22-24

D. Ms. Lusebrink’s Petition for Review should be denied because there was no error in the trial court’s denial of her JNOV 24-25

IV. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Center</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir., 1998).....	15, 17-18, 20
<i>Clarke v. Shoreline School Dist. No. 412</i> , 106 Wn.2d 102, 720 P.3d 793 (1986).....	16-17
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 109 Wn.App. 884, 37 P.3d 333 (2002), <i>aff'd</i> 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....	13
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003)	14
<i>Dean v. Metropolitan Seattle-Metro</i> , 104 Wn.2d 627, 708 P.2d 393 (1985).....	15-17
<i>Frisino v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 160 Wn.App. 765, 249 P.3d 1044 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> 172 Wn.2d 1013, 259 P.3d 1109 (2011).....	24
<i>Hale v. Wellpinit School Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 506, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009).....	21
<i>Lusebrink v. Kent School Dist.</i> , 2014 WL 645365 (Wn.App. 2014)	11-14, 16, 22-24
<i>Public Utility Dist. No. 2 of Grant County v. North American Foreign Trade Zone Industries, LLC</i> , 159 Wn.2d 555, 151 P.3d 176 (2007).....	21
<i>Rutter v. Rutter's Estate</i> , 59 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 862 (1962)	22
<i>State ex rel. Lemon v. Langlie</i> , 45 Wn.2d 82, 273 P.2d 464 (1954).....	16

<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equip. Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1992).....	22, 24
--	--------

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	20
RCW Ch. 49.60	17-18, 20
WAC 162-22	17
WAC 162-22-065(2)(c)	20

COURT RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(2),	8
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	17
